
 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Jenkins (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 
Mackie and McGarry 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve the minutes of the 7 July 2021 Community & Adult 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

4   Cardiff Replacement Local Development Plan - to follow   
 
Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

4.35 pm 

5   Council High-Rise Overcladding - to follow   
 
Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

5.15 pm 

6   Development of the Cardiff Design Standards Document  (Pages 
11 - 34) 
 
Policy development 
 

5.45 pm 

7   Urgent Items (if any)    



 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
8   Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2021-22  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

6.15 pm 

9   Way Forward   
 

6.20 pm 

10   Date of next meeting - 13 October 2021   
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 9 September 2021 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
7 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, 

Lister, Mackie and McGarry 
 

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted that the Council at its meeting held on 27 May 2021 appointed Councillor 
Shaun Jenkins as Chair and the following Members to this Committee: Councillors Ali 
Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Hill-John, Lent, Lister, Mackie and McGarry. 
 
2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Noted. 
 
3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
5 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record, subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor Mackie in the attendance list. 
 
6 :   LOCAL SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 & ADULTS, 

HOUSING & COMMUNITIES DIRECTORATE DELIVERY PLAN  
 
Members were advised that for this item, officers would provide a presentation which 
would be split into two parts. The first part details the Annual Report followed by an 
immediate opportunity for Members questions. Following questions on the Annual 
Report, the presentation will then resume with an overview of the Directorate Delivery 
Plan, ending with a further opportunity for Members questions. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed: Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social Care, 
Health & Well-being, Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities and Jane 
Thomas, Director of Adults, Housing & Communities. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Elsmore to make a statement in which she said that this 
was Sarah McGill’s first report. There have been some unique challenges this past 
year and she hoped that Members can see that Committees comments and 
recommendations have been integrated into this report. The report is sharper and the 
language is more citizen focused. Cllr Elsmore went on to outline some of the 
challenges faced in the previous year including a significant amount of PPE being 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

delivered and over 1000 staff supported to work remotely; many staff have been 
repurposed to critical roles into social services. The Cabinet Member considered that 
the report is a real credit to staff and care providers across Cardiff and she hoped 
Members could see the spirit of great integration across Adults, Housing and 
Communities.  
 
Members were provided with the presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
comments and observations from Committee Members;  
 
Members asked why they could not see an analysis of this year from the Director. 
Officers explained that there was an analysis of this year’s activity included in the 
report, it identified areas where work was still to be done. The CRW inspection was a 
very significant event last year it gave a very thorough inspection of the service which 
involved a range of different workshops and that led to the development of an action 
plan. This action plan will inform the DDP and feedback to CRW so significant 
assessments have been carried out throughout the year.
[...]
ed in other areas of public health challenges going forward.  
 
Members referred to staffing and noted there was no mention of Adult Services 
vacancies even though there were quite a few and also there was quite a lot of 
sickness absence. Officers explained they were seeing difficulties across the council 
in terms of recruitment. With regards to Adult Services some posts are temporary 
funded but not as many as in Children Services. Referring to sickness, this was in 

Page 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

relation to directly delivering services such as home care and some due to Covid, this 
is now improving although some staff do have long Covid.  
 
Members noted there had been previous discussion on the format of the report and 
considered this report had a lot of graphics but it was not easy to access the details 
within, such as what are the next steps or proposals to make the improvements. 
Officers explained the priorities have been identified briefly in the report but they were 
provided in detail in the Directorate Delivery Plan which was being considered next. 
Going forward these two reports should be seen together with the Annual Report 
providing a strategic assessment and identifying priorities, with the delivery of them 
captured in the DDP.  
 
Members were provided with presentation on the Directorate Delivery Plan.  
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Elsmore to make a statement in which she said that this 
was a comprehensive plan showing the extent of the programme aimed at integrating 
services to move forward into the future; Services wrapped around individuals living 
in their locality from local community well-being teams and hubs.  The Cabinet 
Member hoped Committee could see the integration. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Thorne to make a statement in which she said that the 
DDP shows how the service is trying to get the right support in the right place at the 
right time for peop
[...]
  
 

Page 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members referred to voids and the backlog of maintenance and asked if officers were 
confident they could get an increase in staff to address this. Officers explained they 
have allowed considerable resource in the budget for repairs and maintenance. It 
was stressed however that recruitment is difficult at the moment and also the cost of 
materials have gone up. The number of voids have increased as people are moving 
so there will be a hiatus but with an in-house team and a contractor in place this 
should ease and hopefully by the autumn there will be a pool of small contractors to 
use too.  
 
The Cabinet Member added that hopefully a year from now Members will see the 
impact the integration of the Directorates has had.  
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
7 :   HOUSING DEVELOPMENT NEW BUILD SCHEMES - AUTHORITY TO 

PROCEED  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members that the Cabinet Report for this item contains 
two confidential Appendices and should Members wish to ask a question on those 
Appendices it would need to be taken in a closed session. 

 
The Chairperson welcomed: Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities and Dave 
Jaques –Housing Development Manager. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Thorne to make a statement in which she said that this 
was an exciting time as they were entering the phase of development where a 
number of programmes were starting on site.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the cabinet report, after which the 
Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;  
 
Members noted that the package deal was now going to Linc and asked if there was 
a potential if the Council could buy a site from Linc and referenced 
[...]
resting way of working and an 
interesting proposition. Members noted Linc were a good provider but were 
concerned about the Council losing any potential gains and some control over the 
scheme. Officers agreed there was less control with package deals so they were 
careful of what they considered to take on. Officers added that don't need to take on 
a lot to meet the Council targets as they have their own sites too but if an opportunity 
or a quick win etc. becomes available then it is considered.  Officers stated that the 
partnership approach with Housing Associations was heavily prioritised by the Welsh 
Government in order that Local Authorities and Housing Associations can share 
resources to mitigate against the lack of resources in development generally at the 
moment.  Officers explained that there would be a shared approach in tendering, 
procurement, vetting, the design brief, agreeing the specification and the evaluation. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments on the confidential information and 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this in a closed 
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 of 
Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
8 :   PREVENT STRATEGY  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Gareth Newell, Head of Performance & Partnership, Officers from 
Cardiff’s Prevent Team, led by Steph Kendrick-Doyle, South Wales Police, Chief 
Inspector Michelle Conquer and Martyn Thomas from the Wales Extremism and 
Counter Terrorism Unit. 
 
The Chairperson advised Members that in accordance with the legal reasoning 
detailed on the meeting’s agenda, this briefing, on Cardiff’s Prevent Programme 
would be received in a closed session.  
 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this item in a 
closed session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with 
paragraphs 18 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 

Page 9



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
9 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
10 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.15 pm 
 

Page 10



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 15 Sep 2021 

Council House Build Programme: Updating the Cardiff Design Standards  
 

 
 
 

 Purpose of Report 

1.     To provide Members with background information to aid their contribution to the development of  

        the Cardiff Design Guide. 

 

2.     Attached at Appendix A is the draft Cardiff Design Guide document. 

       

       Scope of Scrutiny 

3. During this scrutiny, Members will have the opportunity to review and have input into the   

development of the Cardiff Design Guide and explore: 

I. Key factors shaping the document’s purpose, objectives, visions, and principles. 

II. Feedback on the identified vision and principles 

III. Useability of the document 

IV. If it will stay current 

V. Next Steps and timelines 

 

4. Members are reminded that Appendix A is a working, draft document which is yet to be finalised  

     and formatted. The feedback Members provide at the meeting will help influence and shape the  

     final document.  

 

 Background 

   5. The Administration’s ‘Capital Ambition: Our Continuing Commitments for Cardiff’ contains a  

        commitment 
[...]
erformance standards along with a move to net zero carbon standards.  

     The updated Design Quality Requirements produced by the Welsh Government are available  

      here. Members are to note that the updated Requirements produced by the Welsh Government  

      are embedded within the draft Cardiff Design Guide’s requirements.  

 

 

 

 

Page 12

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-08/development-quality-requirements-for-housing-associations.pdf


    Cardiff Design Standards Document – Its Purpose   

 

  12.   The Cardiff Design Guide is intended to clearly set out the Council’s vision, objectives and  

        minimum requirements which will underpin every development site. As it will be used to  

        underpin every development site, it will need to provide a clear focus on the importance of  

        quality in the creation of new homes, and places the Council make.  

 

13. To achieve this, the Council’s Housing Development team have reviewed the Council’s policy  

       framework and other best practice guidance to define 5 clear and focused principles to be  

      delivered through the design and development of the Council’s New Build Programme. 

      Those principles are: 

 

 

14. The 5 design principles are intended to provide clarity on what matters to the Council. With an  

       intended focus on outcomes by explaining what Council developments must do or be; as  

       opposed to being too prescriptive or subjective about what they must look like. 

 

Cardiff Design Standards Document – How the Document will be used 

 

15.  The document will be used to brief design teams to ensure that the design principles  

       contained in the document are embedded throughout all stages of the New Build Programme.  

       The design principles should be followed through the entire bidding, design and  

        implementation process; acting as a key reference point, underpinning decisions at every  

  
[...]
diversity 
 
We want to create wildlife friendly neighbourhoods demonstrating a 
net gain for biodiversity overall by protecting, linking and creating 
habitats at the level of the neighbourhood and the home.  
 
Thought should be given to the protection and enhancement of the 
existing habitats and areas of woodland and where possible 
enhancing these with green corridors and within the public realm we 
introduce.  
 

 
Where it is deemed appropriate the ability to integrate greenery into 
the architecture can be explored as a way to complement well 
designed green areas.  
 
Green streets  

 
Streets should be people places, highly vegetated and attractive. 
Every scheme is an opportunity to plant new trees, making boundaries 
green and providing a variety of landscaped spaces to encourage 
people outdoors.  
 
Consideration should be made for:  

 
 A green street providing a green buffer between the pedestrian 

and the car.  
 A green street also providing local storm water management & 

integrated with the SUDS strategy.  
 Shrub planting at ground level creating a successful buffer or 

threshold between the private dwelling and the public street. 
 Landscaping used to obscure car parking 
 Green ‘islands’ that separate parking spaces and act as traffic 

calming devices 
 
Enhanced Planting  
 
In order that our schemes create a strong character and a pleasant 
setting from handover, planting should be mature in nature providing 
good coverage. 

P
age 31



P
age 32



 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD                 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES   

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                            15 September 2021  

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To seek Members’ approval for the Committee’s 2021/22 planned programme of work.  

 

Background 

 

2. In line with the requirements of th
[...]
dance 

& FWP

Correspondance 

& FWP

Correspondance & 

FWP

Correspondance 

& FWP

Correspondance 

& FWP

Written Briefings 

outside of 

Committee to be 

scheduled 

Covid-19 & Cardiff 

Care Homes

Covid-19 Impact 

on those with a 

Learning 

Disability

Briefs/Reports/ 

Updates outside of 

Committee

Month 6 - Budget 

Monitoring Report. 

Capturing areas 

relevant to this 

Committee.

Month 9 - Budget 

Monitoring 

Report. Capturing 

areas relevant to 

this Committee.

Cabinet Dates 23-Sep 14-Oct 18-Nov 16-Dec 20-Jan 17-Feb 10-Mar Pre-election TBC TBC TBC

Cardiff Council 

House Repair - To 

understand how 

the Council 

manages the 

quality of existing 

stock

Serious Violent 

Crime in Cardiff

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Development of the Cardiff Design Standards Document
	DRAFT DESIGN GUIDE 2021

	8 Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22
	Appendix A Indicative WP Table 21-22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Lent, Lister, Mackie and 

McGarry 
 

11 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. Councillors Carter and Hill-John indicated 
they might need to leave the meeting early. 
 
12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
13 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record, as proposed 
by Cllr Mackie and seconded by Cllr Ahmed Ali. 
 
14 :   CARDIFF REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that each Scrutiny Committee would consider the 
report as relevant to their own terms of reference. Members were requested to keep 
their lines of questioning in keeping with the Committee’s terms of reference.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed: Cllr Caro Wild, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 
and Transport, Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing, Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, 
Andrew Gregory, Director of Planning, Transport and Environment, Simon Gilbert, 
Head of Planning, Stuart Williams, OM, Planning, Transport and Environment 
Directorate, Sarah McGill, People and Communities Directorate. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Wild to make a statement, during which he reminded 
Members that the Council was still in the early stages of the Replacement Local 
Development Plan process and expressed the Council’s gratitude to Councillors and 
members of the public who had responded to the consultation. 
 
Cllr Thorne welcomed the fact that Cllr Wild had been meeting with her and Officers 
to discuss housing needs. 
 
Stuart Williams, OM, Planning, Transport and Environment Directorate, provided 
further details of the Replacement LDP, the consultation process, the responses 
received and the plans for further engagement. An update on population and 
household projections based on Welsh Government data was also presented. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members observed that the population projections had been revised 
downward since the previous LDP and queried as to whether this meant that 
enough land had already been allocated for housing. Members were advised 
that the review of the plan was an opportunity to ensure that the right amount 
and type of land was available for future development if required. The 
Replacement LDP would have a greater emphasis on quality of place in 
response to public demand as expressed through the consultation.  

 

 Members were advised that while there may previously have been an over-
projection of population and housing need, there was no certainty that there 
was not now an under-projection. It was important to take a middle position to 
provide a steady course to guide the longer-term vision for Cardiff. There was 
a need for balance between brownfield and greenfield sites, which were critical 
for Cardiff moving forward. Members were advised that the lower projection 
might be partly explained by the fact that people had moved out of the city 
because there was insufficient housing available. More housing is becoming 
available because of the development of greenfield sites. 
 

 Members sought clarification on how the Replacement LDP would address the 
lack of affordable housing in Cardiff and the problem of developers using 
viability ‘get-out clauses’. Members were advised that the LDP addresses the 
need for affordable housing through its allocations. Planning policy can secure 
affordable housing through robust polices but it is only part of the solution. The 
Council and RSLs also play a part in delivering affordable housing. On some 
developments it is not possible to deliver affordable housing because it would 
not be viable. Greenfield sites are delivering 30% affordable housing on 
strategic sites. There will be further engagement with the community on the 
delivery of affordable housing.  
 

 Members were advised that on occasion the Council will use funding from 
developers to develop affordable housing elsewhere. Those seeking 
affordable housing may require it in particular locations as people may want to 
stay in their own communities. It was suggested that Section 106 finance 
should go to the Council as well as housing associations.  
 

 Members were concerned as to whether the small numbers of respondents to 
the consultation might give an unrepresentative view of the wider community’s 
opinions, and whether there were plans to get a broader view. Members were 
advised that Officers were pleased with the quantity and quality of responses, 
but would be seeking the views of a wider section of the community in the next 
stage. Specific efforts will be made to target groups who are traditionally 
under-represented in consultation responses.  
 

 Members were concerned about density of population in some parts of the city 
and whether there were plans to set minimum standards for accommodation 
size. Members were advised that conversations had taken place with 
colleagues in other authorities regarding minimum standards. It was not yet 
possible to agree what those standards should be but Officers would be keen 
to include such standards in the LDP. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members sought clarification on whether there were specific plans for housing 
for young disabled people. Members were advised that this was a detailed 
policy area. In negotiations with developers there were often conversations 
about catering for lifetime homes and making sure that design is flexible. Good 
design should not prejudice people and young disabled people should be able 
to live in new homes without adaptation. Members were advised that the 
Council builds to a lifetime homes standard. The same standard should be 
required of the private sector.  
 

 Members were concerned about whether the LDP would deliver communities 
with infrastructure and not simply large numbers of houses. Members were 
advised that development master plans include new centres and communities. 
It is necessary to build a sufficient number of houses in a development before 
local shops, GP surgeries, transport and other infrastructure become viable. 
Such infrastructure would be crucial in existing and new developments going 
forward. Members were invited to share their insights about their communities 
with Officers, and to request to see plans for future developments.  
 

 Members were concerned to ensure that efforts were made to facilitate the 
representation of under-represented communities in relation to 
accommodation for young disabled people.  
 

 Members discussed whether the Replacement LDP could be detailed and 
specific enough to enable the development of exemplar communities. 
Members were advised that the LDP establishes the vision and polices, but 
the Planning Team provides further details in its planning guidance. The 
Council expects high standards and quality from developers, and this would be 
exemplified in developments.  
 

 Members sought assurance from Officers that they were confident the 
Replacement LDP would enable them to demand higher standards from 
developers. Members were advised that the previous LDP was explicit about 
the expectation upon developers in relation to the quality and infrastructure 
demands in regard to developments. Developers and landowners were 
required to sign Statements of Common Ground. The Replacement LDP 
would introduce additional agendas such as place making and access to 
community facilities, so the benefits would also be enjoyed in citizens in 
existing communities where there may be shortcomings.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
15 :   COUNCIL HIGH-RISE OVERCLADDING - TO FOLLOW  
 
Members were advised that due to confidential information contained in the 
appendices, questions relating to their detail would have to be taken in closed 
session. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Sarah McGill, Corporate Director of People and 
Communities, Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, Jane 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Thomas, Director Adults, Housing and Communities, and Colin Blackmore, OM, 
Building Improvement and Safety, to the meeting.  
 
Cllr Thorne was invited to make a statement, during which she outlined the 
requirement for recladding Lydstep Flats.  
 
Colin Blackmore, OM, Building Improvement and Safety, updated Members on the 
progress of the project and the options available. Members were also informed about 
a proposal to insulate the Council’s BISF housing stock in Llandaff North and 
Rumney. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members expressed concern about the escalation in project costs and 
discussed whether it would be more appropriate to replace the flats with a new 
low-rise housing development. Members were advised that the cost escalation 
was due to the current extraordinary market conditions and there not had been 
an error in the original estimate. The contractors will guarantee the current 
estimate if the Council proceeds quickly. Members were advised that there are 
significant development constraints on the site. The increase in costs was due 
to exceptional circumstances and it is considered likely that the market 
pressures will ease. A delay to the project had been considered but the needs 
of the tenants must be taken into consideration. 

 

 The Cabinet Member expressed their belief that it was incorrect to suggest 
any incompetence on the part of Officers, and that any delays and cost 
escalation were due to exceptional circumstances beyond the Council’s 
control. The tenants are living in very difficult circumstances which need to be 
addressed. They are attached to their flats and would prefer to continue living 
in them. 
 

 Members sought clarification on whether leaseholders would be required to 
pay towards the cost of the project. Members were advised that leaseholders 
are normally expected to pay a contribution towards works on Council 
properties. Leaseholders in this instance would be required to pay towards the 
replacement of their own windows and communal windows. The size of the 
contribution might need to be reassessed in light of the cost escalation. No 
contribution is expected towards the recladding.  
 

 Members sought clarification on whether there was a ceiling at which it was 
considered the project cost was prohibitive. Members were advised that the 
next step would be a Phase 2 agreement with the Contractor which would 
contain guarantees on cost. The Contractor had said that if agreement could 
be reached soon the costs would be guaranteed. 
 

 Members enquired as to whether Officers would consider alternative schemes 
for replacing the flats with a new development. Members were advised that 
alternatives had already been considered. It would be very difficult in current 
circumstances to rehouse the tenants in alternative accommodation while a 
new development was being built.  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
16 :   DEVELOPMENT OF THE CARDIFF DESIGN STANDARDS DOCUMENT  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Sarah McGill, Corporate Director of People and 
Communities, Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, and David 
Jacques, OM, Development and Regeneration, to the meeting.  
 
Members were reminded that the Design Standards Document is a working draft and 
the purpose of the session was to feedback comments that would assist in its 
development. 
 
Cllr Thorne was invited to make a statement, during which she reminded Members 
about their previous involvement in the development of the Design Document.  
 
David Jacques, OM, Development and Regeneration, updated Members on the 
development of the Design Standards Document and outlined the details of the 
Standards. Members were advised about the next steps in relation to the Document 
and its intended use. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members sought clarification on how the Design Document would contribute to 
the development of the exemplar communities that Cardiff aspired to as part of 
its Replacement LDP. Members were advised that the Council would like to 
encourage developers and housing associations to adopt the same 
Standards. The Document would be one of many guidance’s that design 
teams and contractors would have to have regard to.  

 

 Members enquired as to whether the Design Standard would be inspired by 
exemplar schemes in other places. Members were advised that councils 
across the country took best practice from examples of good design wherever 
they were. There is increasing consistency between design guides and 
schemes across the UK.  
 

 Members sought clarification on whether Officers would be amenable to 
seeking comments from the Prince’s Foundation. Members were advised that 
it was important to get a range of comments from different sources. The 
Prince’s Foundation deliver a number of exemplar projects.  
 

 Members sought clarification on whether planning permission would be 
refused or schemes required to be redesigned if they failed to meet the 
requirements of the Design Standard. Members were advised that the purpose 
of the Document was to inform design teams of the Council’s minimum 
requirements. Every item within the Standard is intended to be deliverable 
within site constraints.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members enquired as to whether package deals would be measured against 
the Standard. Members were advised that the Council would not enter a 
package deal that it did not consider was a scheme it would want to deliver. 
Every scheme would have to meet the Council’s quality requirements.  
 

 Members sought clarification on the expected timescale for delivering the 
Document. Members were advised that it was intended to be adopted by the 
end of 2021 following a period of engagement and consultation. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
17 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
18 :   COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2021-22  
 
The Chair invited Naomi Tomic, Principal Scrutiny Officer, to provide an update on 
the Committee Work Programme 2021-22. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the key Committee dates up to March 2022, 
and the key areas of the Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: To accept the Work Programme and key areas. 
 
19 :   WAY FORWARD  
 
Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairperson agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf 
of the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers. 
 
20 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 13 OCTOBER 2021  
 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 13 October 2021. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.30 pm 
 


